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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #101

DATE: 8/8/2021

NAME: Eric Recd

DOB: 112/1964

PERMIT: # 43380 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Eric Reed is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible [or presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Mr. Reed failed to have the horse “Dolei” present in the paddock for the 6tk race on Sunday,
August 8, 2021, necessitating a late seratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission, Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00,
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #102

DATE: 8/10/2021

NAME: Tina Ramgeet

DOB: 7/2/1983

PERMIT: # 38258 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Tina Ramgeet ig hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-44.16. “There is no current negative test certificate for Equine Infectious
Ancmia (BIA) atluched (o its breed registration certificate or proof of a negative certificate in noi,
otherwise available.”

Ms. Ramgeet failed {o have a current negative Coggins certificate for the horse “Mambocello”
which was scheduled to run in the 7t race on Tuesday, August 10, 2021, necessitating a late
scratch.

All fincs imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issucd, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Rucing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commisaion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #103

DATE: 8/9/2021

NAME: Luis Colon

DOB: 9/6/1988

PERMIT: # 43916 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Luis Colon is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-28.3.b “A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respeet to racing.”

M. Colon failed to ride “Arba” in the 1% race on Monday, August 9, 2021.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #104

DATE: 8/11/2021

NAME: Yuri Yaranga
DOB: 9/9/1961

PERMIT: # 43024 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

%005

After a film review in the jock's room, the Board of Stewards find Yuri Yaranga in violation of
WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£6.C. Use the crop from an arm position with the wrist

above the helmet, in running of the 3'd race on Monday, August 9, 2021.

Mr. Yaranga is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
1ssued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.1.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sccurity fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE. RBOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #105

DA'TE: 8/11/2021

NAME: Marco Ceamaque
DOB: 10/16/1973
PERMIT: # 43087 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the [ollowing penalty:

After a film review in the jock's room, the Board of Stewards find Marco Cecamaque in violation of
WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£6.C. Use the crop from an arm position with the wrisl
above the helmet, in running of the 34 ruce on Monday, Augusi. 9, 2021.

Mr. Ccamaque is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his first offenge.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right (o appeal this ruling to the Racing Commisgion. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and mugst include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #106

DATE: 8/11/2021

NAME: Marco Ccamaque
DOB: 10/16/1973
PERMIT: # 43087 Jockey

The Stewards hercby impose the following penalty:

After a film rcview in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Marco Ceamagque in violation of
WYV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race), 7Y race on Monday, August 9, 2021.

Mr. Cecamaque is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n0.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission, Your appeal must be reccived in the
Commission Office within 20 days ol your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00. -
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #107

DATE: 8/11/2021

NAME: Maxrco Ceamaque
DOB: 10/16/1973
PERMIT; # 43087 Jockey

The Stewards herchy impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Mareo Ceamaqgue in violation of
WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Usc the crop more than six (6) times during the
race), 8% race on Monday, August 9, 2021.

Mr. Cecamaque is fined one hundred dollars (8100.00). This is his second offense.

All fines imposged by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commisgsion within 7 duys after the ruling is
iggued, unless otherwise ordercd by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing namber 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security foc in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #108

DATE: 8/11/2021

NAME: Andrew Ramgeet
DOB: 9/21/1963
PERMIT: # 43349 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jock's room, the Board of Stewards find Andrew Ramgeet in violation of
WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Usc the crop more than six (6) times during the
race), 7% race on Monday, August 9, 2021.

Mr. Ramgeet is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
‘ommission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #109

DATE: 8/14/2021
NAME: Ajhari Williams
DOB: 5/17/1996
PERMIT: # 38799 Jockey

The Stewards herchy impose the following penalty:

Jockey Ajhari Williams is hereby reinstated after having completed the requirements ordered by
the Board of Stewards. Mr. Williams is subject to additional random testing.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days aftler the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8,5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commisgion. Your appeal musti be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your veceipt of the vuling and must include a sccurity fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING
RULING #110
DATE: 8/14/2021
NAME: Renzo Diaz

DLOB: 12/19/1981
PERMIT: # 42935 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jock’s voom, the Board of Stewards find Renzo Diav in violation of WV
Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£.5.A, (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the race),
6t race on Tuesday, August 10, 2021.

Mpr. Diaz is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling ix
jssued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Raci ng number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 cays of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security [ce in the
amount of $500.00.

AT -1 .

J
' /) Chief Steward

f

/) .
/“i/?ff/( [As

I

Steward

N 1
(’_—\_ . ¥ _ / ' .
\\_ :, ,.uﬁl/(z(:(_f\ \T /\'&4{/0{ 62/‘7’7)0 oo

Steward




B8/15/2821 23:50 NO.758 #@0l

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #111

DATE: 8/14/2021

NAME: Luis Raul Rivera
DOB: 11/09/1978
PERMIT: # 44928 Jockey

The Stewards hereby imposc the following penalty:

After a film review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find I.uis Rivera in violation of WV
Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times du ring the race),
7% race on Tuesday, August 10, 2021.

Mr. Rivera is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal thig ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fce in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #112

DATE: 8/16/2021

NAME: Yuri Yaranga
DOB: 9/9/1961

PERMIT: # 43024 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penally:

After a film review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Yuri Yaranga in violation of
WV Rule of Racing scction 178-1-45.7.L6.C. (Use the crop from an arm position with the wrist
above the helmet), 2" race on Sunduy, August 15, 2021,

Mr, Yaranga is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). Second offensc.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unlegs otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and musl include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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RULING #113
DATE: 8/16/2021
NAME: Jose Leon
DOB: 1/13/1999

PERMIT: # 42766 Jockey

NO.760

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

$0D4

After a film review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Jose Teon in violation of WV
Rule of Racing scction 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (G) times during the race),
Hth race on Sunday, August 15, 2021.

Mt Leon is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Hacing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewaeds, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Qffice within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00).
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #114

DATE: 8/16/2021

NAME: Marco Ceamaque
DOB: 10/16/1973
PERMIT: # 43087 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jock's room, the Board of Stewards ind Marco Cecamaque in violation of
WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£6.C. (Use the crop from an arm position with the wris(,
above the helmet), 2" race on Sunday, August 15, 20Z1.

Mzr. Ccamaque is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). Sceond offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
igsued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commisaion. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount. of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING
RUTING #115
DATE: 8/16/2021
NAME: Jose Davila
DOB: 8/16/1983

PERMIT: # 38078 Jockey

The Stewards hexreby impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Jose Davila in violation of WV
Rule of Racing scetion 178-1-45.7.£.6.C. (Use the crop from an arm position with the wrist above
the helmet), 27 race on Sunday, August 15, 2021.

Mzr. Davila is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). First offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issucd, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to uppeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commigsion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include o security fee in the
amount, nf $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING
RULING #116
DATE: 8/16/2021
NAME: Jami Poole

DOB: 5/28/1971
PERMIT: # 37621 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following 1icna1ty:

Owner/Trainexr Jami Poole is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule
of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s racing
secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this
requivement 1f the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available
and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the sleward's satisfaction; provided that the
stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race.”

Myr. Poole failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secvetary’s office for
the horse “Prince Jacob” [ur the running of the 6t race (allowance) on Monday, Augusi. 16, 2021,
Mrst offense for the horse “Prince Jacobh”.

All fincs imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n,

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the vuling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING /117

DATE: August 17, 2021

TO: Kevin Fletcher

DORB: 4/22/1972

PERMIT #: 43863 Owner/Trainer

The Slewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratorics reported sample #E415068 taken from the horse “Hot
Heels” which finished 15t in the 27 race on Wednesday, July 7, 2021 did contain
Medroxyprogesterone acetate confirmed in blood.

Mr. Fletcher waived his right to & hearing and clected not to send a split sample.
The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Fletcher has violated seetion 178-1-
49.4.a.1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. The permit holder has
accumulated zero (0) points under the multiple medication violation point system
priov to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance
violation are zero (0), giving a total of zero (0) points pursuant to section 178-1-
49.83.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Bused on mitigating factors and the guidlines set forth in table 178-1 of the
Thoroughbred Racing Rules, the Board of Stewards hereby finc Mr. Fletcher
$500.00 (ive hundred) dollars.
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+ 7

All [ines are o be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rulc of Racing
178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission QOffice within 20 days of your reecipt of the ruling and must include
a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #118

DATE: 8/17/2021

NAME: Luciano Hernandez
DOB: 1/7/1980

PEEMIT: # 43917 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jock's room, the Board of Stewards find Luciano Hernandez in violation
of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.L.5.B. (Use the crop more than two (2) (imes without
allowing the horse to respond), 20 race on Sunday, August 15, 2021.

My, Hernandez 1s fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). First offense.

All lincs imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the vuling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have Lhe right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of Lhe ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #119

DATE: 7/18/2021

NAME: Marco Ccamaque
DOB: 10/16/1973
PERMTT: # 43087 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Marco Ceamaque is hereby suspended for three (8) racing days effective Tucsday, August
21, Wednesday, August 25 and Sunday, August 29, 2021, for violation of WV Rules of Racing
178-1-45.7.16.C.

“Use the crop from an arm position with the wrist above the helmet.”
The ineident occurred during the streteh run of the 1# race on Sunday, August 15, 2021.

This is Mr. Cecamaque’s 3t offense. As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.1.f, Mr. Ceamaque may
gallop while suspended.

All fines imposed by the stewards ghall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered hy the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n,

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the

Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sccuritﬁilﬂ)'e
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #120

DATE: 7/18/2021

NAME: Marco Ccamaque
DOB: 10/16/1973
PERMIT: # 43087 Jockey

The Stewards hereby imposc the following penalty:

Jockey Marco Ccamaque is hereby suspended for three days (3) cffoctive Monday, August 30,
2021 through and including Wednesday, Scptember 1, 2021, for violation of WV Rules of Racing
178-1-45.7.£6.C.

“Use the crop from an arm position with the wrist above the helmet.”
The incident oecurred during the strefch run of the 24 race on Monday, August 16, 2021.

This is Mr. Ccamaque’s 4" offense. As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.1.f, M. Ccamaque may
gallop while suspended.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling 1o the Racing Commission. Your appeal musl be roceivod in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your veceipt of the ruling and must include a secuvity fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #121

DATE: 8/18/2021
NAME: Alex Gonzalez
DOB: 10/18/1992
PERMIT: # 44476 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Alex Gonzalez in violation of
WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race), 28 race on Tuesday, August 17, 2021.

Mr. Gonzalez is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his first; oflense,

All fines imposed hy the stewards ghall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the vuling is
igsued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruding to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sceurity fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RUTING #122

DATE: 8/18/2021
NAME: Yuri Yaranga
DOB: 9/9/1961

PERMIT: # 43024 Jockey

The Stowards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Yuri Yaranga is hercby suspended for three (3) racing days cffective Tucsday, August 24,
Wednesday, August 25 and Sunday, August 29, 2021, [or violation of WV Rules of Racing 178-1-
45.71£.6.C.

“Use the crop from an arm position with the wrist above the helmet.”
The incident occurred during the stretch run of the 15t race on Tuesday, August 17, 2021.

This is Mr. Yaranga's 3vd offense. As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.1.f Mr. Yaranga may
gallop while suspended.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commiesion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amoant of $500.00.
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B8/24/2021 21:21 ND.781 #0682

REFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #123

DATE: 8/23/2021

NAME: Eddie Clouston
DORB: 7/2/1954

PERMIT: # 38798 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Bddie Clouston is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of WV Rule
of Racing 178-1-26.3.¢ "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed hefore post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Mz, Clousten failed to have the horsc “Laser Loop” present. in the paddock for the 7t race on
Monday, August 23, 2021, necessitating a late scratch, Scrateh Lo re-enter.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid (0 the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordercd by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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08/23/2021 23:30 NO.788 #0801

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #124

DATE: 8/23/2021

NAME: Carlos Calcano
DOB: 9/9/1966

PERMIT: # No Valid Permit

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

As per WV Rule of Racing 178-6.2, Carlos Calcano is excluded [rom the grounds under the
jurisdiction of the WV Racing Commission for being in a restricted area without a current permil
and causing property damage.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
igsued, unless otherwige ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appcal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #125

DATE: 8/22/2021

NAME: Richard Hendricks
DOB: 3/5/1964

PERMIT: # 44021 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Richard Hendricks is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
cntered.”

Mr. Hendricks failed to have the horse “Voting Control” present in the paddock for the 27 race
on Sunday, August 22, 2021, necessitating a late scraich.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days 'afrer' the ruling is
issucd, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178- 1-8.5

You have the right to appcal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #126

DATE: 8/24/2021

NAME: Ajhari Williams
DOB: 5/17/1996
PERMIT: # 38799 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Ajhari Williams in violation of
WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race), 7t race on Sunday, August 23, 2021.

Mr. Williams is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.0.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commiasion. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00).
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #127

DATE: 8/23/2021

NAME: Dennis Waite

DOB: 4/5/1948

PERMIT: # 42378 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Dennis Waile is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and heing
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Mr. Waite failed to have the horse “Killa Dee” present in the paddock for the 7t race on Monday,
Auvpust 23, 2021, necessitating a late seratch. Seratch [or re-entry.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your veceipt of the ruling and must include a sceurity fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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08/28/20821 13:25 NO.818 #0801

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #128

DATH: 8/24/2021

NAME: Jose Davila
DOB: 8/16/1983
PERMIT: # 38978 Jockey

The Stewards herehy impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Jose Davila in violation of WV
Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.L6.C. (Use the crop from an arm position with the wrist above
the helmet), 4t race on Munday, August 23, 2021.

Mr. Davila is fined one hundred dolars ($100.00). Second offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days 'affe'r the ruling js
1ssued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Rauinf.f Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of Lhe ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #129

DATY: 8/28/2021
NAME: Angel Serpa
DOB: 9/14/1987
PERMIT: # 45336 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Aflter » film review in the jock’s voom, the Board of Stewards find Angel Serpa in viclation of WV
Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.f.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the race),
Tth race on Monday, August 23, 2021.

Mr. Serpa is lined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his fivst offense.

All hines imposed by the stewarda ghall be paid to the Rucing Commission within 7 days afier the ruling is
issucd, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission, Your appeal must be received in the
sommiagion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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68/38/2021 23:48 NO.815 #0802

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING
RULING #130
DATE: 8/30/2021
NAME: Justin Jensen
DOB: 6/13/1986

PERMIT: # 39533 Pony Rider

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Having waived his right to 4 hearing, pony rider Justin Jensen is hereby fined one hundred
($100.00) dollars for violation of written track policy. Using a cell phone while mounted on a
horse before and after the 2 race o Monday, August 23, 2021,

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission, Your appeal must be veceived in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #131
DATE: 8/30/2021

NAME: Gregory Viands

DOB: 4/5/1988

PERMIT: # 44919 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Gregory Viands is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on filé with the associalion’s
racing secvetary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the fivst race; the stewards may waive
this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise
available and the horse is otherwise corvectly identified to the steward’s satisfaction; provided
that the stowards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming
race.”

Mr. Viands failed to have the [val registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office for
the horse “Tunstall” for the running of the 1+ race on Monday, August 30, 2021.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commissgion within 7 days aftei the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal thia ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security foe in the
amount, of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RUTING #1352

DATE: 9/1/2021

NAME: Charlie Oliveros
DOB: 9/26/1981
PERMIT: # 43040 Jockey

The Stewards herebhy impose the lollowing penalty:

After a film review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Charlie Oliveros in violation of
WV Rule of Racing scetion 178-1-45.7.£5.B. (Use the crop more than two (2) times without
allowing the horse to respond), 4% racc on Wednesday, September 1, 2021,

Mzr. Oliveros is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his first offense.

All fincs imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commigsion within 7 days afier the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your uppeal must be received in the
sommiasion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00. :
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #132

DATE: 9/1/2021

NAME: Brandon Tapara
DOB: 9/4/1996

PERMIT: # 45462 Jockey

The Stewards herehy impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Brandon Tarpara in violation
of WV Rule of Racing seclion 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race), 2" race on Wednesday, September 1, 2021.

Mr. Tapara is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
1ssued, unless otherwise ordored by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a gecurity fce in the
amount, of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #13%

DATE: 9/1/2021

NAME: Charlie Oliveros
DOB: 9/26/1981
PERMIT: # 43040 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Charlie Oliveros in violation of
W Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£.5.B. (Use the crop meore than two (2) times without
allowing the horse to respond), 4™ race on Wednesday. September 1, 2021.

My Oliveros is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his first offense.

ys after the ruling

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 175-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commissicn. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of vour receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #134

DATE: 9/6/2021

NAME: Logan Holbrook

DOB: 2/20/1996

PERMIT: # 43421 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was telephonically convened on Wednesday, September 1, 2021, in the Steward’s officr:
at Mountaineer Pavk. Jockey, Logan Holbrook was not present for the hearing; he was not
represented by legal counsel.

Mz, Holbrook is hereby suspended 15 (fifteen) days for violation of WV Rule of Racing section (s)
178-1-24.11.d, 178-1-24.11.e, 178-1-24.11.gg. 178-1-24.14.b, 178-1-24.15 and 178-1-28.1.b of the
Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 178 C. S. R. 1. Mr. Holbrook presented a false and altered
document, dated March 18, 2021 (copy of a physical examination) to the Board of Stewards to
participate in racing at Mountaineer Park.

Mr. Holbrook’s permit suspension shall begin on Thursday, September 9, 2021 through and
including Thursday, September 23, 2021. While suspended, Mr. Holbrook is denied the grounds
under the jurisdiction of the WV Racing Commission.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 davs after the ruling
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be veceived in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of tre ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00. , s
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #135

DATE: 9/6/2021

NAME: Angel Serpa

DOB: 9/14/1987

PERMIT: # 45336 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was telephonically convened on Wednesday, September 1, 2021. in the Steward's offic:
at Mountaineer Park. Jockey, Angel Serpa was not present for the hearing; he was not
represented by legal counsel.

Mr. Serpa is hereby suspended 15 (fifteen) days for violation of WV Rule of Racing section (s)
178-1-24.11.4, 178-1-24.11.e, 178-1-24.11.gg, 178-1-24.14.b, 178-1-24.15 and 178-1-28.1.b of the
Thoroughbred Racing Rules. 178 C. S. R. 1. Mr. Serpa presented a false and altered document,
dated July 18, 2021 (copy of a physical examination) to the Board of Stewards to participate in
racing at Mountaineer Park.

Mr. Serpa’s permit suspension shall begin on Friday. September 10, 2021 through and including
Friday, September 24, 2021. While suspended, Mr. Serpa is denied the grounds under the
jurisdiction of the WV Racing Commission.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling

issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of tke ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #136

DATE: 9/6/2021

NAME: Jose Leon

DOB: 9/20/1996

PERMIT: # 42766 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was convened on Wednesday, September 1. 2021. in the Steward’s office at
Mountaineer Park. Jockey, Jose Leon was present for the hearing; he was not represented by
legal counsel.

Mz. Leon is hereby suspended 15 (fifteen) days for violation of WV Rule of Racing section (s) 175-
1-24.11.d, 178-1-24.11.e, 178-1-24.11.gg, 178-1-24.14.. 178-1-24.15 and 178-1-28.1.b of the
Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 178 C. S. R. 1. Mr. Leon presented a false and altered document.
dated July 21, 2021 (copy of a physical examination) to the Board of Stewards to participate in
racing at Mountaineer Park.

Mr. Leon’s permit suspension shall begin on Thursday, September 9, 2021 through and includine
Thursday, September 23, 2021. While suspended, Mr. Leon is denied the grounds under the
jurisdiction of the WV Racing Commission.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling 1~
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards. per WV Rule of Racing nwnber 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #137

DATE: 9/6/2021

NAME: Odhair Mayta

DOB: 3/5/1992

PERMIT: # 43418 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was convened on Wednesday, September 1, 2021, in the Steward’s office at
Mountaineer Park. Jockev, Odhair Mayta was present for the hearing; he was not represented
by legal counsel.

Mr. Mayta is hereby suspended 15 (fifteen) days for violation of WV Rule of Racing section (s)
178-1-24.11.d, 178-1-24.11.e, 178-1-24.11.gg. 178-1-24.14.b, 178-1-24.15 and 178-1-28.1.b of the
Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 178 C. S. R. 1. Mzr. Mayta presented a false and altered document.
dated July 23, 2021 (copy of a physical examination) to the Board of Stewards to participate in
racing at Mountaineer Park.

Mr. Mayta’s permit suspension shall begin on Thursdav. September 9, 2021 through and
including Thursday, September 23, 2021. While suspended. Mr. Mayta is denied the grounds
under the jurisdiction of the WV Racing Commission.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission wichin 7 days after the ruling
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards. per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Clommission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of vour receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00. ' o
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #138

DATE: 9/6/2021

NAME: Eric Barbaran

DOB: 4/19/1992

PERMIT: # 45032 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was telephonically convened on Tuesday, August 31, 2021, in the Stewards office at
Mountaineer Park. Jockey, Eric Barbaran was not present for the hearing: he was not
represented by legal counsel.

Mr. Barbaran is hereby suspended 15 (fifteen) days for violation of WV Rule of Racing section (~)
178-1-24.11.d, 178-1-24.11.e, 178-1-24.11.gg. 178-1-24.14.b, 178-1-24.15 and 178-1-28.1.b of the
Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 178 C. S. R. 1. Mr. Barbaran presented a false and altered
document, dated June 17, 2021 (copy of a physical examination) to the Board of Stewards to
participate in racing at Mountaineer Park.

Mr. Barbaran's permit suspension shall begin on Tuesday. September 7, 2021 through and
including Tuesday. September 21, 2021. While suspended. Mr. Barbaran is denied the grounds
under the jurisdiction of the WV Racing Commission.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling:
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards. per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commiesion Office within 20 days of vour receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #139

DATE: 9/6/2021

NAME: Jose Davila
DOB: 8/16/1983
PERMIT: # 38978 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was convened on Tuesday, August 31, 2021, in the Steward’s office at Mountaineer
Park., Jockey, Jose Davila was present for the hearing; he was not represented by legal counsel.

Mr. Davila is hereby suspended 15 (fiftzen) days for violation of WV Rule of Racing section (8)
178-1-24.11.d, 178-1-24.11.e, 178-1:24. 11.gg, 178-1-24.14.b, 178-1-24.15 and 178-1-28.1.b of the
Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 178 C. 8. . 1. Mr. Davila presented a false and altered document,

. dated July 14, 2021 (copy of a physical examination) to the Board of Stewards to participate in
racing at Mountaineer Park.

Mr. Davila's permit suspension shall bi:gin on Thursday, Seprember 9, 2021 through and
including Thursday, September 23, 2021 While suspended, Mr. Davila is denied the grounds
under the jurisdiction of the WV Racin Commission.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling i~
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Qtowards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your :eceipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00. N
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #140

DATE: 9/6/2021

NAME: Sonny Leon

DOB: 4/4/1990

PERMIT: # 45859 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was telephonically convened on Tuesday. August 31, 2021, in the Steward’s office at
Mountaineer Park. Jockey, Sonny Leon was not present for the hearing; he was not represented
by legal counsel.

Mr. Leon is hereby suspended 15 (fifteen) days for violation of WV Rule of Racing section (s) 175-
1-24.11.d, 178-1-24.11.e, 178-1-24.11.gg, 178-1-24.14.b, 178-1-24.15 and 178-1-28.1.h of the
Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 178 C. S.R. 1. Mr. Leon presented a false and altered document,
dated August 5, 2021 (copy of a physical examination) to the Board of Stewards to participate in
racing at Mountaineer Park.

Mr. Leon's permit suspension shall begin on Friday, September 10, 2021 through and including
Friday, September 24, 2021. While suspended, Mr. Leon is denied the grounds under the
jurisdiction of the WV Racing Commission.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling i~
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards. per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing C'ommission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00. -
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #140-Revised

DATE: 9/6/2021

NAME: Sonny Leon

DOB: 4/4/1990

PERMIT: # 45859 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was telephonically convened on Tuesday, August 31, 2021. in the Steward's office at
Mountaineer Park. Jockey, Sonny Leon was not present for the hearing; he was not represented
by legal counsel.

Mr. Leon is hereby suspended 15 (fifteen) days for violation of WV Rule of Racing section (s) 178-
1-24.11.d. 178-1-24.11.e, 178-1-24.11.gg, 178-1-24.14.b, 178-1-24.15 and 178-1-28.1.b of the
Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 178 C. S. R. 1. Mr. Leon presented a false and altered document,
Jated August 5, 2021 (copy of a physical examination) to the Board of Stewards to participate in
racing at Mountaineer Park.

Mr. Leon’s permit suspension shall begin on Thursday. September 9, 2021 through and including
Thursday, September 23, 2021. While suspended, Mr. Leon is denied the grounds under the
jurisdiction of the WV Racing Commission.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling 1~
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00. . o B
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #141

DATE: 9/6/2021

NAME: Eder Luis Martinez

DOB: 5/7/1997

PERMIT: # 46081 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was convened on Tuesday, August 31, 2021, in the Steward’s office at Mountaineer
Park. Jockey, Eder Luis Martinez was not present for the hearing; he was not represented by
legal counsel.

Mr. Martinez is hereby suspended 15 (fifteen) days for viclation of WV Rule of Racing section (%)
178-1-24.11.d, 178-1-24.11.e, 178-1-24.11.gg. 173-1-24.14.b, 178-1-24.15 and 178-1-28.1.b of the
Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 178 C. S. R. 1. Mr. Martinez presented a false and altered
document, dated August 13, 2021 (copy of a physical examination) to the Board of Stewards to
participate in racing at Mountaineer Park.

My. Martinez’s permit suspension shall begin on Friday, September 10, 2021 through and
including Friday, September 24, 2021. While suspended, Mr. Martinez is denied the grounds
under the jurisdiction of the WV Racing Commission.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling |
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 175-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #142

DATE: 9/6/2021

NAME: Brandon Tapara

DOB: 9/4/1996

PERMIT: # 45462 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was telephonically convened on Tuesday. August 31, 2021, in the Steward’s office at
Mountaineer Park. Jockey, Brandon Tapara was not present for the hearing; he was not
represented by legal counsel.

Mzr. Tapara is hereby suspended 15 (fifteen) days for violation of WV Rule of Racing section (s)
178-1-24.11.d, 178-1-24.11.e, 178-1-24,11.gg, 178-1-24.14.b, 178-1-24.15 and 178-1-28.1.b of the
Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 178 C. S. R. 1. Mr. Tapara presented a false and altered document.
dated July 23, 2021 (copy of a physical examination) to the Board of Stewards to participate in
racing at Mountaineer Park.

Mz. Tapara’s permit suspension shall begin on Thursday, September 9, 2021 through and
including Thursday, September 23, 2021. While suspended, Mr. Tapara is denied the grounds
under the jurisdiction of the WV Racing Commission.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling i
issued, unless otherwise orderved by the Stewards, per WYV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of vour receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #143

DATE: 9/6/2021

NAME: Juan Leon Velez

DOB: 5/18/1985

PERMIT: # 45611 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was telephonically convened on Tuesday, August 31, 2021, in the Steward’s office at
Mountaineer Park. Jockey, Juan Leon Velez was not present for the hearing; he was not
represented by legal counsel.

Mr. Velez is hereby suspended 15 (fifteen) days for violation of WV Rule of Racing section (s) 175-
1-24.11.d, 178-1-24.11.e, 178-1-24.11.gg, 178-1-24.14.b, 178-1-24.15 and 178-1-28.1.b of the
Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 178 C. 8. R. 1. Mr. Velez presented a false and altered document,
dated August 2, 2021 (copy of a physical examination) to the Board of Stewards to participate in
racing at Mountaineer Park.

My, Velez's permit suspension shall begin on Friday, September 10, 2021 through and including
Friday, Septemher 24, 2021. While suspended. Mr. Velez is denied the grounds under the
jurisdiction of the WV Racing Commission.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling i
iseued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards. per WYV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of vour receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #144

DATE: 9/6/2021

NAME: Luis Hernandez

DOB: 1/17/1980

PERMIT: # 43917 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the fo’llowing penalty:

A hearing was telephonically convened on Tuesday, August 31, 2021, in the Steward's office at
Mountaineer Park. Jockey, Luis Hernandez was not present for the hearing; he was not
represented by legal counsel.

Mr. Hernandez is hereby suspended 15 (fifteen) days for viclation of WV Rule of Racing section
(s) 178-1-24.11.d, 178-1-24.11.e, 178-1-24.11.gg. 178-1-24.14.b. 178-1-24.15 and 178-1-28.1.b of
the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 178 C. S. R. 1. Mr. Hernandez presented a false and altered
document, dated July 21, 2021 (copy of a physical examination) to the Board of Stewards to
participate in racing at Mountaineer Park.

Mr. Hernandez's permit suspension shall begin on Thursday. September 9, 2021 through and
including Thursday, September 23, 2021. While suspended. Mr. Hernandez is denied the
grounds under the jurisdiction of the WV Racing Commission.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling i-
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #144- Revised

DATE: 9/6/2021

NAME: Luis O. Hernandez

DOB: 10/24/2000

PERMIT: # 43025 Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was telephonically convened on Tuesday, August 31, 2021, in the Steward’s office at
Mountaineer Park. Jockey, Luis Hernandez was not present for the hearing; he was not
represented by legal counsel.

Mz. Hernandez is hereby suspended 15 (fifteen) days for violation of WV Rule of Racing section
(s} 178-1-24.11.4, 178-1-24.11.e, 178-1-24.11.gg, 178-1-24.14.b, 178-1-24.15 and 178-1-28.1.b of
the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 178 C. S. R. 1. Mr. Hernandez presented a false and altered
document, dated April 21, 2021 (copy of a physical examination) to the Board of Stewards to
participate in racing at Mountaineer Park.

Mr. Hernandez's permit suspension shall begin on Thursday, September 9, 2021 through and
including Thursday, September 23, 2021. While suspended. Mr. Hernandez is denied the
grounds under the jurisdiction of the WV Racing Commission.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling -
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security f}a;a‘}n the
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #145

DATE: 9/6/2021

NAME: Fernando Salazar Becerra
DOB: 11/3/1990

PERMIT: # 45061 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was telephonically convened on Tuesday, August 31, 2021, in the Steward’s office at
Mountaineer Park. Jockey, Fernando Salazar Becerra was not present for the hearing; he was
not represented by legal counsel.

Mr. Becerra is hereby suspended 15 (fifteen) dayvs for violation of WV Rule of Racing section (s)
178-1-24.11.d, 178-1-24.11.e, 178-1-24.11.gg, 178-1-24.14.b, 178-1-24.15 and 178-1-28.1.b of the
Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 178 C. S. R. 1. Mr. Becerra presented a false and altered document
dated June 24, 2021 (copy of a physical examination) to the Board of Stewards to participate in
racing at Mountaineer Park.

Mzr. Becerra’s permit suspension shall begin on Thursday, September 9, 2021 through and
including Thursday, September 23, 2021. While suspended, My. Becerra is denied the grounds
under the jurisdiction of the WV Racing Commission.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling 1~
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of vour receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #145-Revised

DATE: 9/6/2021

NAME: Fernando Salazar Becerra

DOB: 11/3/1990

PERMIT: # 45061 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was telephonically convened on Tuesday, August 31, 2021, in the Steward’s office at
Mountaineer Park. Jockey, Fernando Salazar Becerra was not present for the hearing; he was
not represented by legal counsel.

My. Becerra is hereby suspended 15 (fifteen) days for violation of WV Rule of Racing section (s)
178-1-24.11.d, 178-1-24.11.e, 178-1-24.11.gg, 178-1-24.14.b, 178-1-24.15 and 178-1-28.1.b of the
Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 178 C. S. R. 1. Mzr. Becerra presented a false and altered document
dated June 24, 2021 (copy of a physical examination) to the Board of Stewards to participate in
racing at Mountaineer Park.

Mr. Becerra's permit suspension shall begin on Friday, September 10, 2021 through and
including Friday, September 24, 2021. While suspended. Mr. Becerra is denied the grounds
under the jurisdiction of the WV Racing Commission.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 dayvs after the ruling i~
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #146

DATE: 9/6/2021

NAME: Luan Silva Machado

DOB: 6/21/1994

PERMIT: # 45395 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was telephonically convened on Tuesdzy, August 31, 2021, in the Steward’s office at
Mountaineer Park. Jockey, Luan Silva Machado was not present for the hearing; he was not
represented by legal counsel.

Mr. Machado is hereby suspended 15 (fifteen) days for violation of WV Rule of Racing section (s)
178-1-24.11.d. 178-1-24.11.e, 178-1-24.11.gg, 178-1-24.14.b, 178-1-24.15 and 178-1-28.1.b of the
Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 178 C. S. R. 1. Mz, Machado presented a false and altered
document, dated July 20, 2021 (copy of a physical examination) to the Board of Stewards to
participate in racing at Mountaineer Park.

Mr. Machado’s permit suspension shall begin on Friday, September 10, 2021 through and
mcluding Friday, September 24, 2021. While suspended. Mr. Machado is denied the grounds
under the jurisdiction of the WV Racing Commission.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 dayvs after the ruling i-
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards. per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #147

DATE: 9/6/2021

NAME: Ricardo Mejias

DOB: 11/20/1992

PERMIT: # 45033 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalts:

A hearing was convened on Tuesday, August 31, 2021, in the Steward’s office at Mountaineer
Park. Jockey, Recardo Mejias was not present for the hearing; he was not represented by legal
counsel.

Mzr. Mejias is hereby suspended 15 (fifteen) days for violation of WV Rule of Racing section (s)
178-1-24.11.d, 178-1-24.11.e, 178-1-24.11.gg, 173-1-24.14.b, 178-1-24.15 and 178-1-28.1.b of the
Thoroughbred Racing Rules. 178 C. S. R. 1. Mr. Mejias presented a false and altered document.
dated June 24, 2021 (copy of a physical examination) to the Board of Stewards to participate in
racing at Mountaineer Park.

Mr. Mejias’ permit suspension shall begin on Friday, September 10, 2021 through and including
Friday, September 24, 2021. While suspended, Mr. Mejias is denied the grounds under the
jurisdiction of the WV Racing Commission.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling i-
1ssued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING
RULING #148
DATE: 9/6/2021
NAME: Eddie Jurado
DOB: 6/19/1989
PERMIT: # 42638 Jockey
The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was convened on Wednesday, September 1. 2021, in the Steward’s office at
Mountaineer Park. Jockey, Eddie Jurado was present for the hearing; he was not represented hy
legal counsel.

My, Jurado is hereby suspended 210 (two hundred ten) days and fined twenty-five hundred
(82,500.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of Racing section (s) 178-1-24.11.d. 178-1-24.11.e,
178-1-24.11.gg, 178-1-24.14.b, 178-1-24.15 and 178-1-28.1.b of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.
178 C. S. R. 1. Mr. Jurado presented a false and altered document, dated August 16, 2021 (copy
of a physical examination) to the Board of Stewards to participate in racing at Mountaineer
Park. Mr. Jurado also admitted to producing and/or delivering fictitious documents (copies of
physical examinations) to fourteen (14) other Jockeys to perform their work duties at
Mountaineer Park.

Mr. Jurado’s permit suspension shall begin on Thursday, September 9. 2021 through and
including Monday, April 4, 2022. While suspended, Mr. Jurado is denied the grounds under the
jurisdiction of the WV Racing Commission.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of vour receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $§500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #149

DATE: 9/6/2021

NAME: Nestor Rivera

DOB: 10/16/1982

PERMIT: # 44319 Owncr/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Nestor Rivera is herchy fined one hundred dollars ($3100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.8.g “Bach trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post. time of the race in which the horse is
entered,”

Mr. Rivera failed to have the horse “Fiftyshadesograyce” present in the paddock for the 14 race
on. Monday, September 6, 2021, necessitating a late seratch. First Offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be reeeived in the
Commisgion Office within 20 days of your rcceipt of the ruling and musat include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #150

DATE: 9/7/2021

NAME: Ricardo Barrios
DOB: 6/18/1970
PERMIT: # 47112 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jocley Ricardo Barrios is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing
scetion 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the race). The violation
oceurred during the stretch run of the 7h race on Sunday, August 29, 2021.

This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling i
issued, unless otherwise ordered hy the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal thig puling Lo the Racing Commission. Your appeal must he received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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